
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.  The 
Council will webcast the meeting.

Please ask for:
Marie Lowe

16 April 2019

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 25 April 2019 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTIONS 

To note any substitution of Members made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules 19-22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 
(circulated separately).

4.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 11 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda.

Public Document Pack



6.  WELWYN RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, HOBBS WAY, WELWYN GARDEN CITY 
AL8 6HX - 6/2017/0225/FULL - RETENTION OF 4 X 15M HIGH FLOODLIGHT 
COLUMNS AND LAMPS MEASURING A FURTHER 0.5 METRES (Pages 5 - 16)

Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

7.  12 TOLMERS GARDENS, CUFFLEY, POTTERS BAR, EN6 4JE - 
6/2018/3125/FULL - ERECTION OF 8 APARTMENTS FOLLOWING 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW (Pages 17 - 36)

Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

8.  APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 37 - 40)

Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

9.  PLANNING UPDATE - FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 41 - 64)

Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

10.  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - JANUARY - 
MARCH 2019 (Pages 65 - 74)

Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

11.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

12.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for Item 13 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraphs 2 (Information likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual), and 6 (Statutory notice or order)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act (as amended).

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.



PART II

13.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors J.Boulton (Chairman)
S.Wrenn (Vice-Chairman)
S.Boulton
H.Bromley
J.Caliskan
A.Chesterman
S.Elam

P.Hebden
S.Kasumu
M.Larkins
T.Lyons
S.Markiewicz
P.Shah

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Marie Lowe, 
Governance Service on 01707 357443 or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Executive Member: Councillor S. Boulton

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 25 APRIL 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)

6/2017/0225/FULL

WELWYN RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, HOBBS WAY, WELWYN GARDEN CITY 
AL8 6HX

RETENTION OF 4 X 15M HIGH FLOODLIGHT COLUMNS AND LAMPS 
MEASURING A FURTHER 0,5 METRES

APPLICANT: Mr M Elliott

(Howlands)

1       Site Description

1.1 Welwyn Rugby Club comprises a large field with three rugby pitches and a 
clubhouse building and car park adjacent to the Hobbs Way access to the 
site, in the eastern corner of the premises. The site is bound on all sides by 
residential properties. These are screened from the rugby club by mature 
vegetation, though it is sparse at certain points.

1.2 The application is for the retention of 4 x 15m high floodlight columns and 
lamps serving the northern- most of the rugby pitches (adjacent to the 
Turmore Dale, Scotts View and Handside Lane properties). The lighting 
columns are sited two either side of the rugby pitch – two fairly centrally 
located within the site and two adjacent to the boundary of the site with Scotts 
View. The closest of these two is around two metres from the rear boundary 
of 3 Scotts View.

1.3 The lamps would be fitted with cowls to limit the light spill from them. The 
cowls would be attached to the top of the columns below the lamps and 
would be 200mm high and 500mm wide. The cowls are only proposed on the 
two columns adjacent to the Scotts View properties.

1.4 The floodlights are typically used on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday 
nights from 7pm to 9pm during the months of October to March.

2 The Proposal

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the retention of the re- sited 4 x 15m high 
floodlight columns to the pitch used for training purposes. Each of them has 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



two floodlights measuring a further 0.5m high. The number of pitches on the 
site has remained unchanged.

2.2 The application was submitted further to the grant of permission for the 
replacement of 8 floodlights in July 2016 under ref. 6/2016/0910/FLL. The 
lights installed following that permission were not installed in the approved 
locations. The company undertaking the installation sited the new columns 
away from the previous existing ones to avoid having to break out the existing 
concrete foundation bases. The installed lights are between 1.5m and 6m 
from their approved positions but are the same height as those approved.

3 Reason for Committee Consideration

3.1 This application is presented to the Development Management Committee 
because it has been called in by Cllr Bromley. She states;

‘The new floodlights are significantly higher than the ones which they 
replaced, by some 7m, and they are also in different positions to the original 
lights. This has caused significant harm to the residents and the general 
amenity of the area. The original application did not mention the floodlights 
being in different positions. This is impacting upon the Conservation and the 
EMS area. There is substantial visual intrusion day and night. At night, the 
light spill is far worse than previously, despite the rugby club saying it would 
be less. This is not the case. The club also seems to be contravening the 
permission given as to when they may be used’.

4 Relevant Planning History

4.1 6/2016/0910/FULL Replacement of 8 floodlights. Granted. This permission 
granted permission for two floodlights each on 4 x 15m high columns.  

N6/2008/0264/FP Installation of 4 floodlights. Granted.

5 Relevant Planning Policy

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2018 (NPPF) 

5.2 Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005 (Local Plan)

5.3 Supplementary Design Guidance 2005 (SDG)

5.4 Draft Local Plan Proposed Submission 2016 (Emerging Local Plan 2016)

6 Site Designation 

6.1 The site lies within Welwyn Garden City Conservation Area within the built up 
area of Welwyn Garden City as designated in the Welwyn Hatfield District 
Plan 2005. 

6.2 The site is designated as Urban Open Land in the District Plan.

Page 6



7 Representations Received 

7.1 The application was advertised by means of neighbour notification letters and 
a site notice and a press advert. Eleven letters of objection have been 
received from the 
[...]
o their having been re- sited); the level of 
light has not altered. It is therefore not considered necessary to require the 
floodlights to be of a lower level of luminance. 

9.25 The development is not contained within Schedule 1 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 and does not 
fall within Schedule 2 of the Regulations. Whilst the proposal is considered an 
Urban Development Project, as listed at 10(b) of Schedule 2, the 
development would take place on a site less than 5 hectares, would not 
include more than 150 dwellings and would not include more than 1 hectare 
of urban development which is not dwellinghouse development. An EIA is 
therefore not required   

10 Conclusion and planning balance

10.1 The proposed development has been assessed against the policies of the 
Development Plan, the guidance contained in the Supplementary Design 
Guidance and the National Planning Policy Framework. It has been found to 
be acceptable, subject to conditions, in terms of impact on the character of 
the area, the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers, highways and 
parking and ecology.

11 Recommendation  

11.1 It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the 
following conditions:

1. The floodlights hereby approved shall only be used between the hours of 
19:00 and 21:00 on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday evenings in the 
months of October to March and shall provide no form of illumination outside 
of those hours.

REASON: In order to protect residential amenity in accordance with policies 
D1 & D2 of the Welwyn Hatfield District Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Page 13



2. The cowls shall be installed on the two lighting columns adjacent to the 
Scotts View properties within one month of the date of this permission and 
shall be permanently retained as installed.

REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring properties.

3. The colour of the cowls shall 
[...]


1 Site Description

1.1 The application site is located on the south side of Tolmers Gardens in the 
settlement of Cuffley.  The road is a residential cul-de-sac close to the centre of 
Cuffley containing detached and semi-detached houses in one and two storeys 
with consecutive numbering.  The ground level rises along the street and the 
roadway curves so there is not a continuous building line.

1.2 The site comprises a detached bungalow sited on the east of the plot.  The site 
incorporates the end of the rear garden of No 11 and a slice of the rear garden 
and front forecourt of No 13.  Both of these neighbouring properties are two 
storey.  No 13 has recently been converted into two self-contained flats 
(6/2017/2013/FULL).  Land levels on the site slope downward from west to east 
which result in the application dwelling being at a noticeably lower level than No 
13.  

2 The Proposal

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of 8 apartments following 
demolition of the existing bungalow.  The flats would be in 1 block, designed to 
look like two semi-detached houses.  The flats would be arranged over three 
floors having three flats at ground level (2-beds), three at first floor (2-beds) and 
two in the roof-space (1no 2-bed and 1no 1-bed).  All the flats would be served 
by a lift.  The site would provide car parking spaces, a bin store, a cycle store and 
amenity areas. 

2.2 A total of 12 parking spaces would be provided on site, three on the frontage, 
and nine within the site.

2.3 This application follows a previously refused application for the ‘Erection of two 
semi-detached 4-bedroomed dwellings with associated car parking and 
landscaping, following the demolition of existing bungalow.’ (6/2017/0474/FULL).  
That application was refused for two reasons: scale, size, bulk and massing 
appearing overly prominent and incongruous in the street-scene (particularly the 
front gables) and over-dominance and perception of overlooking of No 13 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Tolmers Gardens.  The application was dismissed on appeal and the Inspector 
commented that the width and height of the building would be out of scale in the 
street-scene and, combined with the wide flat-end gables at roof level, would be 
intrusive in the street-scene and have an adverse impact on the character and 
appearance of the area.  In addition the height and proximity to No 13 would 
result in an unacceptable effect on the living conditions at No 13. 

3 Reason for Committee Consideration

3.1 This application is presented to the Development Management Committee 
because it has been called in by Councillor Sarson on the following grounds:

“This would be overdevelopment in a rural area and totally out of character.”

4 Relevant Planning History

4.1 Application number: 6/2017/0474/FULL
Proposal: Erection of two semi-detached 4-bedroomed dwellings with associated 
car parking and landscaping, following the demolition of existing bungalow.
Decision: Refused
Decision date: 22 August 2017
Dismissed on Appeal 1 December 2017

4.2 Application number:  S6/1981/0708
Proposal: single storey side extension
Decision: Granted
Decision date: 26 January 1982

4.3 Application number: S6/1979/0741
Proposal: Ground floor rear extension and new dormer
Decision: Granted
Decision date:  20 December 1979

4.4 Application number: S6/1979/0410
Proposal: Two storey rear extension
Decision:  Granted
Decision date: 5 September 1979

4.5 Application number: E6/1958/1703
Proposal:  Site for bungalow
Decision: Granted
Decision date: 16 April 1958

5 Relevant Planning Policy

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2019 (NPPF) 

5.2 Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005 (District Plan)

5.3 Draft Local Plan Proposed Submission 2016 (Emerging Local Plan 2016)

5.4 Supplementary Design Guidance 2005 (SDG)

5.5  Supplementary Planning Guidance, Parking Standards 2004 (SPG)

Page 18



5.6 Interim Policy for Car Parking Standards and Garage Sizes 2014 (Interim Car 
P
[...]
light, overshadow, overbearing 

impact on Nos 13 and 14.
 Windows at No 13 are built out and overlook No 14
 Where is the on-site bin collection point?
 Inadequate parking and turning on site
 Narrow curved road suffers from severe parking congestion
 Disruption from car headlights
 Eligibility for residents parking scheme?

Page 19



 Pedestrian gate from Parish Council car park is not an adequate access
 Not an appropriate site for flats
 Pressure on wider infrastructure: sewers and GP’s
 Proposal does not appear to be solely for elderly people as previously 

indicated
 There are other flatted developments for elderly people in Cuffley (300 

flats/maisonettes)
 No communal rooms for elderly people to socialise
 Contrary to draft Neighbourhood Plan which aims to preserve bungalows

7.4 Northaw and Cuffley Residents’ Association responded with a letter containing 
many of the points of objection set out above.  They also expressed that the 
response of residents at the NCRA meeting at which the proposal was 
presented, was not unanimously in favour of or against the proposal.

8 Parish Council Representations 

8.1 Northaw and Cuffley Parish Council responded with a major objection to the 
proposal on the following grounds:

“This Block would be out of character with Tolmers Gardens. Tolmers 
Gardens is not all 4 - 5 bedroomed houses as stated. There are some 3 
bedroomed homes. This is over development of the site. We recommend that 
WHBC make a site visit to make a judgement on the proposed mass scale & 
bulk of the development. A plan for two semi's has already been refused for 
this site - Ref 0474. Under the draft Neighbourhood Plan, NCPC 
recommends the retention of Bungalows. The site boundary shown in the 
proposed site plan 130E does not match the one in the design & access 
statement - Fig.2. page 5. Mature trees at No. 11 are at potential risk from 
this development.”

9 Consultations received 

9.1 Call-in received from Councillor Bernard Sarson stat
[...]
he occupiers of the development hereby approved and 
must not be used for any other purpose.

REASON: To ensure all future occupiers of the development benefit from 
satisfactory private amenity space in accordance with Policy D1 of the Welwyn 
Hatfield District Plan 2005, Supplementary Design Guidance 2005 (Statement of 
Council Policy), Policy SADM11 of the Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Draft 
Local Plan Proposed Submission August 2016, and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019.

14. Any upper floor window located in a wall or roof slope forming a side elevation of 
the building hereby approved must be obscure-glazed and non-opening unless 
the parts of the window which can be opened are more than 1.7 metres above 
the floor of the room in which the window is installed, and shall be retained in that 
form thereafter.

REASON:  To protect the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers in 
accordance with Policy D1 of the Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005, 
Supplementary Design Guidance 2005 (Statement of Council Policy), Policy 
SADM11 of the Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Draft Local Plan Proposed 
Submission August 2016, and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

15.

Plan
Number
jw820-136

jw820-135

jw820-130
jw820-131

jw820-132

jw820-134

Revision
Number
G

G

G
G

G

G

Details

Existing Site Location Plan 
& Block Plan                            
Existing Floor Plans and 
Elevations 
Proposed Site Plan 
Proposed Floor Plans and 
Roof Plan  
Proposed Elevations & 
Section
Proposed Front & Rear 
Street Elevation 

Received Date

25 March 2019

25 March 2019

25 March 2019
25 March 2019

25 March 2019

25 March 2019

Page 34



Informatives

1. This permission does not convey any consent which may be required under any 
legislation other than the Town and Country Planning Acts. Any permission 
required under the Building Regulations or under any other Act, must be obtained 
from the relevant authority or body e.g. Fire Officer, Health and S
[...]
, privacy and view but considered the relationship 
between properties to be acceptable. The appeal was allowed subject to a number 
of conditions.

Page 40



Part I
Main author: Chris Carter
Executive Member: Councillor S.Boulton

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 25 APRIL 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE)

PLANNING UPDATE – FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS

1          Introduction

1.1      This report is for the Development Management Committee to provide a summary of 
applications that might be presented to Committee over the coming months.  If the call-in 
or application is withdrawn, the item will not be presented.

1.2      The applications should not be debated as part of this agenda, however any Councillor 
wishing to raise specific points about the proposal – such as a need for planning 
obligations or issue(s) that might not readily be apparent from the proposal or any other 
matter, may do so and the case officer will consider, where they are planning 
considerations, these matters raised as part of the future Committee report.

1.3      Appendix 1 comprises all applications that have been called-in or objected to by Town or 
Parish Councils.  Appendix 2 comprises those that are a departure from the Local Plan, 
Officers consider should be determined by Development Management Committee, the 
applicant is the Borough Council or it has an interest in the land and an objection has 
been received.

2          Recommendation

2.1      That members note this report.

Name of author              Chris Carter
Title                                Development Management Service Manager

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Appendix 1 - Applications called-in or objected to
ward description

6/2016/0270/VAR
Address Four Oaks 1-4 Great North Road Welwyn AL6 0PL
Proposal Variation of conditions 1 (occupants) and 2 (number of caravans) of 

Planning Permission N6/2010/0211/S73B to increase the numb
[...]
ential development of up to 121 

dwellings, associated infrastructure and a change of use from agricultural 
land to an extension of the King George V playing field.  All matters reserved 
except for new vehicular access to serve the site, the provision of surface 
water discharge points and the levels of development platforms

Applicant Lands Improvement Holdings Landmatch
Ward Northaw and Cuffley
Agent Mr M Smith

Reason for 
Committee 
Decision

The application is of a scale, sensitive nature or is controversial and officer’s 
consider that in accordance with the Council’s constitution, it should be 
determined by the Development Management Committee.   Additionally, the 
application is a departure from the provisions of the appropriate development 
plan, other policy guidance or supplementary planning guidance.

Case Officer Mr Mark Peacock

Page 63



Page 64



Part I
Main Author: Chris Carter

Executive Member: Cllr S. Boulton

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 25 APRIL 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT

JANUARY – MARCH 2019

(All wards)

1 Introduction

1.1 This report relates to the performance of the Development Management Service 
over the three month period January to March 2019.  

1.2 Members should note that, whilst this quarter is traditionally considered to be 
quarter four of the financial year, the planning department software considers this 
to be quarter one, as with the calendar year. Therefore Members will see that 
some of the graphs reflect both of these approaches.

2 Recommendation

2.1 That Members note the content of this report. 

3 Application Numbers

3.1 The graphs below show the number of applications that have been received 
during the last three quarters of 2018 and the first quarter of 2019.  In summary, 
in quarter 2 of 2018 748 applications were received, in quarter 3 658 applications 
were received, 
[...]
ion.  Others are being 
investigated with the aim to find an acceptable resolution for all parties.  The next 
report providing an update on enforcement action taken (i.e. notices issued) will 
be presented to the May Development Management Committee (DMC meeting 
as a Part II (confidential) item.

6 Updates 

6.1 Since the last report, there have been further changes within the Planning team 
and a number of temporary appointments have been made following 
unsuccessful permanent recruitment campaigns. Antoine Commenville has been 
appointed as a Development Management Officer (Agency), Artemis Christophi 
has been appointed as Principal Major Development Officer (Agency). Finally, 
Emily Stainer has been promoted to the position of Development Management 
Officer.

7 Conclusion

7.1 Performance has been largely maintained above required local and national 
levels.  Recruitment remains very challenging but efforts continue to try and 
recruit high quality permanent staff.

Author: Chris Carter (Development Management Service Manager)
Date:  11 April 2019

Page 74


	Agenda
	6 WELWYN RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, HOBBS WAY, WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL8 6HX - 6/2017/0225/FULL - RETENTION OF 4 X 15M HIGH FLOODLIGHT COLUMNS AND LAMPS MEASURING A FURTHER 0.5 METRES
	7 12 TOLMERS GARDENS, CUFFLEY, POTTERS BAR, EN6 4JE - 6/2018/3125/FULL - ERECTION OF 8 APARTMENTS FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW
	8 APPEAL DECISIONS
	9 PLANNING UPDATE - FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	9b-Appendix 2 Future Applications Cttee Report No Call-In

	10 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - JANUARY - MARCH 2019



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Development Management Committee
25 April 2019

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held on 
Thursday 25 April 2019 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors J.Boulton (Chairman)
S.Wrenn (Vice-Chairman)

S.Boulton, H.Bromley, J.Caliskan, A.Chesterman, 
M.Cowan, P.Hebden, S.Kasumu, M.Larkins, T.Lyons, 
S.Markiewicz and P.Shah

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Development Management Service Manager (C.Carter)
Legal Advisor, Trowers and Hamlins LLP (J.Backhaus)
Principal Development Management Officer (M.Peacock)
Governance Services Officer (M.Lowe)

125. SUBSTITUTIONS

The following substitution of a Committee Member had been made in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules 19-22:

Councillor M.Cowan for Councillor S.Elam.

126. APOLOGY

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S.Elam.

127. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

128. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS

Councillor H.Bromley declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 on the Agenda 
– Welwyn Rugby Football Club by virtue of being the Member who had called-in 
the planning application.



- 2 -

Development Management Committee
25 April 2019

129. WELWYN RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, HOBBS WAY, WELWYN GARDEN CITY 
AL8 6HX - 6/2017/0225/FULL - RETENTION OF 4 X 15M HIGH FLOODLIGHT 
COLUMNS AND LAMPS MEASURING A FURTHER 0.5 METRES

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the retention of 4 x 15m high floodlight columns and lamps measuring a 
further 0.5 metres.

Welwyn Rugby Football Club comprised a large field with three rugby pitches 
and a clubhouse building and car park adjacent to the Hobbs Way access to the 
site, in the eastern corner of the premises.  The site was bound on all sides by 
residential properties.  These were screened from the rugby club by mature 
vegetation, though sparse at certain points.

The application was for the retention of 4 x 15m high floodlight columns and 
lamps serving the northern-most of the rugby pitches (adjacent to the Turmore 
Dale, Scotts View and Handside Lane properties).  The lighting columns were 
sited two either side of the rugby pitch – two fairly centrally located within the site 
and two adjacent to the boundary of the site with Scotts View.  The closest of 
these two was around two metres from the rear boundary of 3 Scotts View.  The 
floodlight columns extended above the tree line.

The lamps would be fitted with cowls to limit the light spill from them.  The cowls 
would be attached to the top of the columns below the lamps and would be 
200mm high and 500mm wide.  The cowls were only proposed on the two 
columns adjacent to the Scotts View properties.

The floodlights were typically used on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday 
nights from 7pm to 9pm during the months of October to March.

The application had been presented to the Development Management 
Committee because it had been called in by Councillor Bromley.  The statement 
made by Councillor Bromley was as follows;

‘The new floodlights are significantly higher than the ones which they replaced, 
by some 7m, and they are also in different positions to the original lights. This 
has caused significant harm to the residents and the general amenity of the 
area. The original application did not mention the floodlights being in different 
positions. This is impacting upon the Conservation and the EMS area. There is 
substantial visual intrusion day and night. At night, the light spill is far worse than 
previously, despite the rugby club saying it would be less. This is not the case. 
The club also seems to be contravening the permission given as to when they 
may be used’.

Mr Mark Elliott, Applicant, spoke in support of the application and explained that 
adequate lighting was needed to provide a safe training environment.  He went 
on to inform the Committee that a timer had been installed to ensure that the 
lights were only used between the consented hours.  The offer of light shields, 



- 3 -

Development Management Committee
25 April 2019

which had been refused by residents on the basis of visual amenity, remained 
open. 

Mr Kevin Earl, Objector, spoke against the application raising concerns 
regarding the current location of the floodlights which was contrary to the 
application approved in 2016.  Local residents were significantly affected by the 
visual impact of the floodlights and light spillage.  Mr Earl requested that the 
Committee deferred the decision to enable local residents to meet with the rugby 
club and Officers to agree a mutually acceptable solution.

Ward Councillor Fiona Thomson, spoke of the need for the rugby club to coexist 
harmoniously in a residential area and referred to the distress caused to local 
residents from the impact on the visual amenity and the light spillage, which 
were both unacceptable.  Councillor F.Thomson endorsed the request for the 
deferral of the application to enable the rugby club to provide information on 
directional lighting.

Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor H.Bromley, seconded by 
Councillor S.Kasumu and

RESOLVED:
(Unanimous)

That the application be deferred in order to facilitate further discussion 
between the rugby club, residents and Officers regarding further potential 
mitigation for light spillage.

130. 12 TOLMERS GARDENS, CUFFLEY, POTTERS BAR, EN6 4JE - 
6/2018/3125/FULL - ERECTION OF 8 APARTMENTS FOLLOWING 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the erection of eight apartments following demolition of the existing bungalow.

The application site was located on the south side of Tolmers Gardens in the 
settlement of Cuffley.  The road was a residential cul-de-sac close to the centre 
of Cuffley containing detached and semi-detached houses of one and two 
storeys with consecutive numbering.  

The site comprised a detached bungalow sited on the east of the plot.  The site 
incorporated the end of the rear garden of No. 11 and a slice of the rear garden 
and front forecourt of No. 13.  Both of these neighbouring properties were two 
storey.  No. 13 had recently been converted into two self-contained flats 
(6/2017/2013/FULL).  

The ground level rose along the street and the roadway curved so there was not 
a continuous building line.  Land levels on the site sloped downward from west to 
east which resulted in the application dwelling being at a noticeably lower level 
than No. 13.  



- 4 -

Development Management Committee
25 April 2019

The application had been presented to the Development Management 
Committee because it had been called in by Councillor Sarson on the following 
grounds:

“This would be overdevelopment in a rural area and totally out of character.”

Mr Anthony Sarno, Applicant, spoke in support of the application referring to the 
need for smaller properties for those wishing to downsize and remain within the 
Cuffley area.  There was considerable support from local residents regarding this 
application and others similar.

Mrs Ruth Rutherford, Objector, spoke against the application stating that a 
significant number of residents objected to the proposal which would be out of 
place and totally out of character of the narrow road which mainly comprised of 
detached family homes.  The proposed development would have a significant 
impact on the neighbouring properties which would be overshadowed, give an 
enclosed urban feel to the road and would exacerbate the parking issues 
currently experienced by residents.

Northaw and Cuffley Parish Councillor Andrea Allgood spoke against the 
application, citing the main points contained in the major objection to the 
proposal.  These included that the block would be out of character with Tolmers 
Gardens and would be an over development of the site as the proposed mass 
scale and bulk of the development was unacceptable.  A plan for two semi-
detached houses had already been refused for this site.  

Mr Roger Roberts, Supporter, spoke in favour of the application, explaining his 
own personal needs and that of his family.  Mr Roberts referred to the lack of 
availability of properties available which would allow for him and other local 
residents to downsize and remain in the Cuffley area.  The proposed 
development would allow adult dependents to continue to live with their families 
whereas retirement complexes generally would not.  He was of the view that 
easy accessibility to the shops and railway station would alleviate the parking 
problems currently experienced in the road.

Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor T.Lyons, seconded by 
Councillor A.Chesterman and

RESOLVED:
(10 voting for and 3 against)

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions contained 
in the report.

DRAWING NUMBERS



- 5 -

Development Management Committee
25 April 2019

131. APPEAL DECISIONS

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
detailing recent appeal decisions for the period 13 March 2019 to 10 April 2019.

RESOLVED:

That appeal decisions during the period 13 March 2019 to 10 April 2019 
be noted.

132. PLANNING UPDATE - FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
providing Members with a summary of planning applications that might be 
presented to the Committee over the next one or two months.  Members noted 
that if the call-in or application was withdrawn, the item would not be presented 
to Committee.

The Committee sought an explanation as to why the Gypsy and Traveller 
applications had not yet been determined, and raised concerns about 
overcrowding on the Four Oaks site, in Welwyn.  

Officers advised that the Council were aware of the close proximity of the 
vehicles and caravan’s on the site and would liaise with the relevant departments 
to ascertain the situation.  An update would be provided to Members of the 
Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That future planning applications which might be considered by the 
Committee be noted.

Plan
Number
jw820-136

jw820-135

jw820-130
jw820-131

jw820-132

jw820-134

Revision
Number
G

G

G
G

G

G

Details

Existing Site Location 
Plan & Block Plan
Existing Floor Plans 
and Elevations 
Proposed Site Plan 
Proposed Floor Plans 
and Roof Plan  
Proposed Elevations & 
Section
Proposed Front & Rear 
Street Elevation 

Received Date

25 March 2019

25 March 2019

25 March 2019
25 March 2019

25 March 2019

25 March 2019



- 6 -

Development Management Committee
25 April 2019

133. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - JANUARY - 
MARCH 2019

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
relating to the performance of the Development Management Service over the 
three month period January to March 2019.

The Committee specifically commented on the positive level of activity in 
planning enforcement and the positive effect that the Principal Enforcement 
Officer has had since his arrival. 

RESOLVED:

That the development management service performance in Quarter 4 of 
2018/19 be noted.

The Chairman announced that the next meeting of the Development 
Management Committee had been rescheduled to Tuesday, 21st May 2019 at 
7.30pm in the Council Chamber.

Meeting ended at 8.50 pm
ML


